ISC® Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | For the year ended December 31, 2021   13

The adoption of the above agenda decision has resulted in recognition of costs to configure SaaS arrangements as a before-tax
expense of $60 thousand in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income in the current year.

In addition to the impacts noted below to the consolidated statements of income and financial position, on the consolidated
statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020, additions to intangible assets were reduced by $220 thousand
offset by a reduction in net income of $58 thousand, reduction in amortization of $141 thousand and deferred tax expense
recognized in net income of $21 thousand. As a result of this adjustment, there is no impact on earnings per share at the end of
December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2020
Below is the effect of transition of the adoption of the IFRIC agenda decision item on our consolidated statements of income for the
year ended December 31, 2020.

(thousands of CAD, unaudited)
2020

(as reported)
  IFRIC

 Adjustment
  2020

Restated
Revenue  $ 136,723  $ -  $ 136,723
Wages and salaries   40,165   31   40,196
Depreciation and amortization   12,865   (141)   12,724
Professional and consulting services   6,784   189   6,973
Total other expense excluding the above   46,162   -   46,162
Total expenses   105,976   79   106,055
Net income before items noted below   30,747   (79)   30,668
Net finance (expense)   (2,045)   -   (2,045)
Income before tax   28,702   (79)   28,623
Income tax expense   (7,819)   21   (7,798)
Net income   $ 20,883   $   (58)  $ 20,825

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020

Below is the effect of transition of the adoption of the IFRIC agenda decision item on our consolidated statements of financial position
as at January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020.

  As at January 1, 2020 As at December 31, 2020

(thousands of CAD, unaudited)
As Previously

Reported
IFRIC

Adjustment Restated
As Previously

Reported
IFRIC

Adjustment Restated
Assets
Intangible assets   $ 41,196  $ (1,185)  $ 40,011  $ 71,218  $ (1,264)  $ 69,954
Deferred tax asset  29,855   320 30,175   28,504   341   28,845
Other current and non-current assets   100,528   - 100,528   142,578   -   142,578
Total assets   $ 171,579  $ (865)  $ 170,714  $ 242,300  $ (923)  $ 241,377
Liabilities
Total current and non-current liabilities   $ 57,338  $ -  $ 57,338  $ 120,252  $ - $  120,252
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   19,955   -   19,955   19,955   -   19,955
Equity settled employee benefit reserve   2,153   -   2,153   2,376   -   2,376
Accumulated other comprehensive income   5   -   5   706   -   706
Retained earnings   92,128   (865)   91,263   99,011   (923)   98,088
Total shareholders’ equity   114,241   (865)   113,376   122,048   (923)   121,125
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 171,579  $  (865)  $ 170,714  $ 242,300   $ (923)  $ 241,377

ISC® Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | For the year ended December 31, 2021   14

Reclassifications

On January 1, 2021, the Company changed the presentation of board compensation costs, including certain share-based
compensation expenses related to the deferred shared units (“DSUs”) on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income to
reflect them in wages and salaries expense instead of professional and consulting services. With this change, all share-based
compensation, including DSUs, performance share units (“PSUs”), share appreciation rights (“SARs”) and stock options, is reflected
in wages and salaries on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income. Management believes the revised presentation
provides more relevant information to users. The impacts of the reclassification on the comparative 2020 results are as follows:

  Year Ended December 31,

(thousands of CAD)

2020

 (restated*)

Reclassification
2020

(as reclassified)
Wages and salaries   $ 40,196  $ 1,512  $ 41,708
Professional and consulting services   6,973   (1,512)   5,461
All other expenses in total expenses   58,886   -   58,886
Total expenses   $ 106,055  $  -  $ 106,055
*See table called “Reconciliation of consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2020” on the previous page.

These reclassifications have no impact on net income or earnings per share.

3   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and any provisions for impairment. Cost includes
expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-developed assets includes materials,

[…]

Short-term investments 36 52
Trade and other receivables:
   - current 8,328 9,808
   - up to three months past due date  3,527 5,868
   - greater than three months past due date  916 1,355
Total credit risk $ 52,911 $ 51,029

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company’s financial instruments.

The Company is subject to interest rate risks on its debt (Note 16). This debt bears interest at rates that float, which can vary with
changes in prime borrowing rates. The Company manages interest rate risk by monitoring its balance sheet, cash flows and the
effect of market changes in interest rates.  The Company has the option of using short-term bankers’ acceptance notes to lock in
rates at any time.

ISC® Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | For the year ended December 31, 2021   41

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates and their potential impact on the Company for
the periods ended December 31, 2021, and 2020. As the sensitivity is hypothetical, it should be used with caution. The Company is
not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

 December 31, 2021  December 31, 2020
(thousands of CAD) + 100 bps* - 100 bps  + 100 bps - 100 bps
Increase (decrease) in interest expense  $ 669  $ (669)   $ 423  $ (423)
Decrease (increase) in net income before tax   $ 669  $ (669)   $ 423  $ (423)
Decrease (increase) in total comprehensive income  $ 488  $ (488)   $ 309  $ (309)

* bps = basis point spread

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  The Company’s cash
resources are managed based on financial forecasts and anticipated cash flows.

The following summarizes the contractual maturities for the Company’s financial liabilities at December 31, 2021:

(thousands of CAD)
 Carrying

Amount
Contractual
Cash Flows

0-6
Months

7-12
Months

12+
Months

Long-term debt  $   40,975  $   47,705   $ 672  $   683  $   46,350
Lease obligations  9,033  10,338  1,140  1,061  8,137
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  26,482  26,482  26,482  -   -
Total liabilities  $ 76,490  $   84,525  $   28,294  $   1,744  $   54,487

Contractual cash flows for long-term debt and lease obligations includes principal and interest.

Market risk
The carrying amount and fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

   December 31, 2021  December 31, 2020
(thousands of CAD) Classification Level  Carrying Amount Fair Value  Carrying Amount Fair Value
Financial assets
Cash AC  L2   $ 40,104  $ 40,104   $ 33,946  $ 33,946
Short-term investments
   Marketable securities FVTOCI L1   36   36   52   52
Trade and other receivables  AC L2   12,771   12,771   17,031   17,031
Financial liabilities
  Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities excluding share-based
accrued liabilities

AC L2   19,572   19,572   19,441   19,441

Long-term debt  AC L2   40,975   41,272   76,316   76,316

Fair value of financial instruments
The carrying values of cash, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities excluding
share-based accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their immediate or relatively short-term maturity. With long-term debt,
the Company has amended and restated its borrowings under the Credit Facility, which is managed with prime loans, short-term
bankers’ acceptance, letters of credit or letters of guarantee.  These borrowings will bear interest at a base rate of prime plus
applicable margin varying between 0.20 per cent and 1.00 per cent per annum.  The Company is not exposed to significant interest